Kaplin|Stewart

Altorneys al Law

George W. Broseman, Esquire
Direct Dial: (610) 941-2459
Direct Fax: (610) 684-2005

Email: gbroseman@kaplaw.com

www.kaplaw.com

May 24, 2023

VIA HAND DELIVERY

William M. White, MBA, Township Manager
Township of Radnor

301 Iven Avenue

Wayne, PA 19087

RE: 204 & 228 Strafford Avenue, 18 Forrest Lane — Wayne, Radnor Township
Conditional Use Application
Our Reference No. 15709-1

Dear Mr. White:

I represent the Trustees of the Dorrance Hamilton 3/15/1996 Revocable Agreement of Trust
(“Applicant”), the owner of the properties at 204 & 228 Strafford Avenue and 18 Forrest Lane
in Radnor Township (collectively “Property”) located in the R-4 Residence District. The
Applicant is proposing to construct thirty-eight (38) townhomes and related improvements on
the Property as generally shown on the plans included with this application (“Project”).

On behalf of the Applicant, I am filing the following:

1. Ten (10) copies of the Conditional Use Application seeking a conditional use
under Radnor Township Code (“Code”) Section 280-29.B.(1) for Density
Modification Development in the R-4 Residence District;

2 Ten (10) copies of the plan set entitled “204 & 228 Strafford Avenue
Conditional Use Plan Set” containing Fourteen Sheets dated May 18, 2023
(sheets 1-9 prepared by SITE Engineering Concepts, LLC, sheets 10-14
prepared by Glackin Thomas Panzak);

3 Ten (10) copies of a stormwater management report titled “Post Construction
Stormwater Management Analysis,” prepared by SITE Engineering Concepts,
LLC, dated May 15, 2023;
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4.

10.

13,

12.

Ten (10) copies of a letter from Aqua Pennsylvania to SITE Engineering
Concepts, LLC regarding the availability of public water for the Project, dated
March 25, 2020;

Ten (10) copies of the narrative for the planning module for land development
dated May 24, 2023, prepared by HILBEC Engineering & Geosciences, LLC;

Ten (10) copies of a Traffic Engineering Investigation prepared by F. Tavani &
Associates, dated May 15, 2023;

Ten (10) copies of a Fiscal Impact Analysis prepared by Erik W. Hetzel,
AICP/PP, dated May 17, 2023;

Ten (10) copies of a development impact study compiled by Kaplin Stewart
Meloff Reiter & Stein, dated May 24, 2023;

Ten (10) copies of a draft Planned Community Declaration;
Ten (10) copies of the Conceptual Architectural Elevations;

A $1,500.00 check made payable to the Township of Radnor, the applicable
Conditional Use application fee; and

An electronic copy of all submitted materials;

Please submit the applications and plans to the appropriate Township staff, consultants and
bodies for review, public meetings, and a public hearing for the Conditional Use application.
Please provide us with copies of all reviews, communications, notices and other
documentation relating to these applications, or related to the Property as soon as they are
generated and/or received.

If you have any questions or require any further information, please contact me. Thank you
for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
f

(,

George W. Broseman

GWB:jrw
Enclosures
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cc via email: Haverford Properties, Inc.
SITE Engineering Concepts, LLC
Glackin Thomas Panzak
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ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION
TOWNSHIP OF RADNOR
301 IVEN AVENUE
WAYNE, PA 19087
610-688-5600
FAX: 610-971-0450
www.radnor.com
www.radnor.com

TOWNSHIP USE ONLY

APPEAL #

FEE:

DATE RECEIVED:

GENERAL INFORMATION: Applicants are strongly encouraged to review the “Requirements and
Information for Appeals to the Zoning Hearing Board" that are attached to the application. Ten (10) copies of
this application and required attachments along with an electronic submittal in pdf format (CD or thumb drive)
must be filed with the Community Development Department not less than thirty (30) calendar days prior to the

hearing. Incomplete applications will not be accepted for processing.

REQUIRED FEE DUE AT FILING: Please refer to the Consolidated Fee Schedule, as amended on our website

at www.radnor.com for a copy of our current fees.
REIXAXAARNRAAAARAATAARAAA A AR A AT A AT AT b bbb dhdddbdbbddbbdrhdddhddhdttddbdddddbbdbd b bdirs

TYPE OR PRINT
204 & 228 Strafford Avenue; 18 Forrest Lane Wayne, PA 19087

Property Address:

Trustees of the Dorrance Hamilton 3/15/1996 Revocable Agreement of Trust

Name and address of Applicant:
c/o Mr. D. Charles Houder - 40 Morris Avenue, Suite 150, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

Telephone Number: Email: dch@haverford properties.com

Property Owner (if different than above): Same as Above
Same as Above

Owner address:

Telephone number: Email: Same as Above

667952



Attorney’s name;_o€0rge W. Broseman, Esquire

910 Harvest Drive, P.O. Box 3037, Blue Bell, PA 19422
Address:

Telephone number: (61 0) 941-2459 Emai: SPrOS€Man@kaplaw.com

Relief requested and/or basis for appearing before the Zoning Hearing Board including specific
citation to any and all sections of the Zoning Code relevant to the appeal. (attach additional pages if
necessary)

Applicant requests Conditional Use approval under Code Section 280-29.B.(1) for
Density Modification Development in the R-4 Residence District to redevelop the
subject property with thirty-eight townhomes, common open space, stormwater

management facilities and related improvements, all as depicted on the enclosed
plans.

Description of previous decisions by the Zoning Hearing Board pertinent to the property, or attach

copies of decisions: (artach additional pages if necessayy)

Decision of the Radnor Township Board of Commissioners dated 4/16/21 ta deny Applicant's previous Conditichal Use
Application filad 9/24/2020.

3
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Brief narrative of improvements: (affach additional pages if necessary)
Please see the Conditional Use Application Narrative attached hereto.

ATTACHMENTS: Ten (10) copies of each and one (1) electronic copy in pdf format (CD or thumb drive) of
the following must be provided:

1.

4.

3
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Engineered plan or survey of the property drawn to scale, prepared by a registered
architect, engineer or surveyor licensed in Pennsylvania, containing the following

information:

a) lot lines and lot dimensions described in metes and bounds (in feet);

b) total lot area;

c) location of easements and rights of way, including ultimate rights of way;

d) location of all setback lines for existing and proposed structures;

e) location of steep slopes, floodplains, riparian buffers, wetlands, and other pertinent
features;

) location of existing and proposed improvements;

g) table of zoning data including zoning district, required setbacks, existing and
proposed building coverage, impervious coverage, height, and other pertinent zoning
restrictions, and any degree of compliance or noncompliance; and

h) all other features or matters pertinent to the application.

PLANS SHALL NOT EXCEED 24" X 36", AND MUST BE NEATLY FOLDED TO NO

GREATER DIMENSION THAN 8 %" X 11” AT FILING

List of witnesses and summary of their testimony attached.
Witnesses and testimony will be determined at a later date.
Photographs of the property at issue and all adjoining properties.
To be supplied at the hearing.
Copies of any written professional reports, including traffic studies, land planning studies,

3



appraisals, floodplain analyses, economic forecasts or other written reports, which the
applicant wishes to present at the hearing (nofe: the author of the study or a qualified
representative of the entity who prepared the study must appear at the meeting and be

available for cross-examination). Please see enclosed Stormwater Management Report, Traffic
Engineering Investigation, Fiscal Impact Analysis and Development

5. Copy of deed, lease, agreement of sa“g,pt?lg BﬁltleJld Yuthorization to file the appeal. (note: leases
or agreements of sale either must expressly permit the tenant or buyer to file an appeal, or
must be accompanied by a by a letter from the owner clearly authorizing tenant or buyer to file
the appeal).

ppeal) Please see enclosed Deeds.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

1. Will this application involve the subdivision of land? Applications that involve the
subdivision of land are referred to the Planning Commission for review and
recommendation. Applicants will be notified of the date and time of the Planning Commission
meeting .

To be determined.

2. Will briefs or memoranda of law be filed in accordance with requirements of the Zoning
Hearing Board? (note — 10 copies of any brief or memorandum of law to be submitted by the
applicant must be received by the Community Development Department no later than 14 days
before the hearing).

To be determined.

3. Will the applicant (or duly authorized officer of the applicant, if applicant is not a natural
person) be present at the hearing. If not, then power of attorney, notarized and in
recordable form, authorizing the person who will testify on behalf of the applicant, and to
bind the applicant in any proceedings of the Board must be presented at or before
commencement of the hearing. Attorneys, agents, or other representatives of the applicant
may not appear and testify on behalf of the applicant without power of attorney. Forms of
power of attorney are available in the Community Development Department. (nofe: failure
to provide power of attorney will result either in the appeal being continued, or being
dismissed, at the discretion of the Board)

Applicant's authorized representative will be present at the hearing.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT
By: George W. Broseman, Esquire
AN ADDITIONAL FEE OF $200 SHALL BE CHARGED FOR ANY CONTINUANCE
REQUESTED BY THE APPLICANT. THIS FEE SHALL BE PAID PRIOR TO THE
RESCHEDULING OF THE HEARING.

3
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George W. Broseman, Esquire Attorney for Applicant
Identification No.: 62649

Union Meeting Corporate Center

910 Harvest Drive

Post Office Box 3037

Blue Bell, PA 19422

(610) 941-2459

ghroseman(@kaplaw,.com

www. kaplaw.com

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF RADNOR TOWNSHIP, DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In the Matter of: Premises:
Trustees of the Dorrance Hamilton 204 & 228 Strafford Avenue
3/15/1996 Revocable Agreement of Trust, 18 Forrest Lane

Applicant Wayne, PA 19087

CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION

The Trustees of the Dorrance Hamilton 3/15/1996 Revocable Agreement of Trust,
through counsel, George W. Broseman, Esquire, hereby files this Conditional Use application
seeking approval to redevelop the properties at 204 Strafford Avenue, 228 Strafford Avenue, and
18 Forrest Lane' in Wayne under the Density Modification Development provisions of the

Township Zoning Ordinance and in support thereof states as follows:

I. NAME/ADDRESS OF APPLICANT.

The Applicant is the Trustees of the Dorrance Hamilton 3/15/1996 Revocable Agreement
of Trust (“Applicant”), ¢/o Mr. D. Charles Houder, Haverford Properties, Inc., 40 Moiris
Avenue, Suite 150, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010. Applicant is the owner of the parcels currently
known as 204 Strafford Avenue, 228 Strafford Avenue, and 18 Forrest Lane (collectively the

“Tract”). The Tract consists of Delaware County Folio Numbers: 36-01-00538-00; 36-01-

‘ 18 Forrest is being shown for informational purposes only, It is not included in the zoning calculations. The
property owner is providing easements for utilities.



00539-00; 36-01-00540-00; 36-01-00236-02. Copies of the deeds to the parcels that comprise

the Tract are attached as Exhibit A-1 and Exhibit A-2. Exhibit A-1 is a copy of the deed that

includes the parcels known as 204 Strafford Avenue and 228 Strafford Avenue, also known as
Delaware County Folio Numbers: 36-01-00538-00; 36-01-00539-00; 36-01-00540-00. Exhibit
A-2 is a copy of the deed for the parcel known as 18 Forrest Lane, also known as Delaware
County Folio Number 36-01-00236-02. It is noted that both deeds also include other lands
owned by the Applicant that are not part of this Application.

2. DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY.

The Tract presently consists of several parcels with a combined lot area of approximately
7.5 acres (+/-) that contain a total of six dwelling units and related improvements. The Tract has
frontage on Eagle Road and Strafford Avenue, and has an extensive boundary along the rear of
the Eagle Village Shops, a large, multi-use shopping center that fronts on Lancaster Avenue and
Eagle Road’. The Tract is served by four driveways, three of which are interconnected. Three
driveways connect to Strafford Avenue, and one connects to Eagle Road®. There are no
sidewalks along the frontages of the Tract. The Tract and the general area around the Tract are
developed suburban areas and are served by both public water and sanitary sewer service. Like
many of the other properties in the area, including those in close proximity to the Tract that were
developed before today’s strict stormwater management requirements, the parcels within the

Tract have no stormwater management facilities.

The existing conditions of the Tract are shown on the plan sheet entitled “Existing

Conditions Plan,” sheet 2 of 14 of the plan set entitled “204 & 228 Strafford Avenue Conditional

% One parcel, 18 Forrest Lane also abuts the Eagle Village Shops and presently contains a single-family detached
dwelling that fronts on Forrest Lane.
* The parcel at 18 Forrest Lane presently has its own driveway to Forrest Lane.



Use Plan Set” containing fourteen (14) sheets dated May 18, 2023 (sheets 1-9 prepared by SITE
Engineering Concepts, LLC, sheets 10-14 prepared by Glackin Thomas Panzak) (collectively

referred to as “Plans™). The Plans are attached as Exhibit “B.”

Pursuant to the Radnor Township Code (“Code”), the Tract is located in the R-4
Residence District (“R-4 District™), and is one property removed from the Township’s primary
commercial artery, Lancaster Avenue/Route 30. The Tract serves as a transitional area from the
commercial area along Lancaster Avenue to the residential areas to the north and northeast. The
Tract either borders or is in close proximity to a number of commercial zoning districts,
including: the C-2 General Commercial District, the C-3 Service Commercial District, the CO
Commercial-Office District, and the PB Planned Business District. Some of the commercial
uses that border or are in close proximity to the Tract include the Eagle Village Shops (described
above), the Strafford Shopping Center with frontage on Lancaster Avenue and Eagle Road, and
the Executive Commons of the Main Line office park with extensive frontage on both Eagle
Road and Strafford Avenue. Only one property line, and the side lot lines of the 18 Forrest Lane

parcel abut residentially zoned lots.

3. CONDITIONAL USE FOR DENSITY MODIFICATION DEVELOPMENT

A. Density Modification Development — Townhomes
a Permitted Use & Minimum Tract Size

The Applicant requests conditional use approval from the Township Board of
Commissioners under Code § 280-29.B.(1) for Density Modification Development in the R-4
District to redevelop the Tract with thirty-eight townhomes, common open space, significant
stormwater management facilities, and related improvements (collectively “Project”). (See,

Code § 280-93 permitting townhomes in the R-4 District). Density Modification Development is



permitted in many of the Township’s residential zoning districts (i.e. AC, R-1, R-14, R-2, R-3
and R-4). Code § 280-92.A. In the R-4 District, Density Modification Development is permitted
on tracts of at least five acres in size. Code § 280-92.4.(4). The Tract, with over 7.5 acres
exceeds this requirement. The Project will include common open space along the existing road
frontages, in a centralized green to be created, and in other areas.

The Project is shown on the plan sheet entitled “Record Plan,” sheet 4 of 14 of the Plans.
As described below, the Plans comply with applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance for
Density Modification Development in the R-4 District.

B. Density Modification Development Requirements.

1. Townhome regulations.

Article XIX of Chapter 280 of the Code contains the requirements for Density
Modification Development. Code § 280-93 sets forth the specific regulations applicable to
townhomes in Density Modification Developments. As required, the townhomes will be owned
and operated under the applicable provisions of the Pennsylvania Uniform Condominium Act.
See, Code § 280-93.A. The proposed townhomes are arranged in groups of three, four and five
units respectively, in compliance with Code § 280-93.B, which allows up to eight townhomes to
be attached in any one group. Each townhouse group is separated by at least 20 feet. Code
§ 280-93.B. The townhomes also meet the requirements for wall plane design. Id.

2. Permitted Density, Dimensional Standards etc.

The Project also complies with the other applicable standards for Density Modification
Development. As noted above, the area of the Tract is over 7.5 acres, which exceeds the
minimum requirement of five acres in the R-4 District under Code §280-92.A(4). The proposed
38 townhome units on the Tract are in accordance with the density requirements of 5.5 units per

acre. Id. No buildings are within 40 feet of an existing street right-of-way line or within 25 feet
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from any adjacent property line. Code § 280-92.A(4). The Plans also comply with the height,
building coverage, and impervious surface requirements of Code 280-94, as shown in the Zoning
Table on sheet 4 of 14 of the Plans.

Code § 280-97.D provides for yard setback requirements for townhomes developed under
the Pennsylvania Uniform Condominium Act in lieu of the yard requirements of Code § 280-
97.B. In the R-4 District, Code § 280-97.D requires a distance of at least 20 feet between the
sides of groups of townhomes. The Plans satisfy these requirements. No accessory buildings or
structures are proposed at this time, so Code § 280-97.E is not at issue. The Plans provide for
ample parking in the proposed garages, the driveways, and in designated areas along the internal
roadways that exceed Code parking requirements. Code §§ 280-98.C; 280-103.B(1). Pedestrian
connectivity will be enhanced by the addition of sidewalks along the Tract frontage on Strafford
Avenue and Eagle Road, and along the internal roadways. /d. As noted above, the Tract and
general area are presently served by public sanitary sewer and public water, and the new
dwelling units will likewise be served by these public facilities. Code §280-96.

3. Common Open Space & Buffers.

Code § 280-91 provides standards for common open space and for buffers where the
Tract adjoins residentially zoned districts. As required, the Plans designate at least 25% of the
Tract area as common open space that will be available for use by or enjoyment of the residents
of the new homes. Code §§ 280-91.4 & F. The proposed common open space is appropriate
and suitable for recreation and open space purposes. Code § 280-91.B. The proposed common
open space is part of the development and is not separated from the Tract by existing roads.
Code § 280-91.C. The proposed common open space includes a centralized green area that will

be easily accessible to the proposed dwellings and help to, along with other portions of the



common open space, preserve the character of the streetscape along Strafford Avenue and Eagle
Road. Code § 280-91.D. No structures, parking areas, streets, or public facilities are proposed
within the common open space. Code $§ 280-91. D & F. The common open space will be
restricted as required by the Code. Code § 280-91.FE. Along the Tract’s property lines that
border other lots that are residentially zoned, the required 25 feet wide buffer area will be
provided. Code § 250-91.G.

The ownership and maintenance of the proposed common open space will be provided by
a homeowner’s association that will be formed in compliance with the requirements of Code §
280-99, and the applicable provisions of the Uniform Condominium Act.

4. Application Requirements for a Density Modification Development

Code §280-100.B sets forth specific information to be provided as part of the
Conditional Use application. This information has been provided and 1s summarized as follows:
(1) The nature of the landowners' interest in the land to be developed.
As noted above, Applicant is the owner of the Tract.

2) The density of land use to be allocated to the site to be developed.

In accordance with Code § 280-92.A(4), the permitted density is 5.5 units/per
acre. The proposed density of thirty-eight units on 7.523 acres (+/-) satisfies that
requirement.

3 Location and size of common open space and the form of the organization
proposed to own and maintain the common open space.

The common open space is shown on the Plans. The Tract will be subjected to the
Pennsylvania Uniform Planned Community Act through a Declaration of Planned
Community, which will be executed and recorded at the appropriate time. The
homeowners’ association will own and maintain the common open space on
behalf of the unit owners within the planned community. A drafi of the Planned
Community Declaration has been submitted to the Township and may be refined
at a later stage.



Q)

C))

(6)

M

®

The use and the approximate height, bulk and location of dwellings and
other structures.

The Plans depict the bulk and location of the proposed townhomes. Compliance
with these provisions is described above and on the Plans. The height of the
buildings will not exceed 35 feet per applicable Code requirements for Density
Modification Development. It is noted that the permissible height of 35 feet is the
same as allowed for conventional development in the R-4 District, and in many of
the Township’s other residential zoning districts.

The feasibility of proposals for the disposition of sanitary waste and
stormwater and provision of public water supply.

Public water and sanitary sewer are proposed. The Tract and the surrounding
areq are already served by public water and sanitary sewer.

The substance of covenants, grants of easements or other restrictions
proposed to be imposed upon the use of the land, buildings and structures,
including proposed easements or grants for public utilities.

As noted above, the Tract will be subject to the Pennsylvania Uniform Planned
Community Act. A draft of the Planned Community Declaration has been
submitted to the Township as part of the filing of the Conditional Use Application.
The Planned Community Declaration will be finalized at a later stage.

A provision for parking of vehicles and the location and width of proposed
streets and public ways.

The Plans depict the parking areas and internal drives. No public streets or ways
are proposed. The Plans show four parking spaces for each dwelling unit,
consisting of two garage parking spaces and two driveway parking spaces. There
are also fourteen additional parking spaces located on the internal drives. The
proposed level of parking exceeds the two parking spaces per dwelling unit
required by Code §280-103.B(1) and the one additional parking space per four
dwelling units required by Code §255-29.A(20).

A statement which will show the ecological and economic impact of the
development on the Township and especially as to the surrounding areas.

The Tract and the surrounding area is within a fully developed suburban area.
The Tract will be redeveloped and will include common open space and
stormwater management facilities, neither of which presently exist at the Tract,
The Project will comply with applicable stormwater management requirements,
and the requirements associated with the required outside agency permits,
including a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("NPDES”) permit



which includes a further review of during-construction and post-construction
stormwater management. The substantial investment in the redevelopment of the
Tract will generate revenue for both the Township and the Radnor Township
School District through increased property values and through the realty transfer
taxes on the sale of each townhouse unit. A Fiscal Impact Study and a
Development Impact Study further addressing these issues are included with this
Conditional Use application.

)] The results of traffic studies taken on the surrounding and nearby roads.

The Conditional Use Application submission includes a Traffic Impact Study
dated May 15, 2023 prepared by I. Tavani and Associates, Inc.

4. NATURE OF A CONDITIONAL USE.

A conditional use is not an exception to a zoning ordinance, but rather, is a use to which
an applicant is entitled unless objectors demonstrate, according to standards set forth in the
zoning ordinance and the law, that the proposed use would adversely affect the community.
Blancett Maddock v. City of Pittsburgh Zoning Board of Adjustment, 640 A.2d 498 (Pa. Cmwlth.
1994). A conditional use is nothing more than a special exception which falls within the
jurisdiction of the municipal governing body as opposed to the zoning hearing board. In re
Thompson, 896 A.2d 659, 670 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006). The existence of a conditional use provision
in a zoning ordinance indicates a legislative determination that the use is consistent with the
municipality's zoning plan, and is a use which is presumptively consistent with the public health,
safety and welfare. Borough of Perkasie v. Moulton Builders, 850 A.2d 778 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004),
Ruddy v. Lower Southampton Township Zoning Hearing Board, 669 A.2d 1051 (Pa. Cmwlth.
1995).

An applicant for conditional use approval has the burden of proving that the proposed use
complies with the specific objective requirements of the zoning ordinance that are applicable to
the conditional use. Appeal of Neill, 634 A.2d 749 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993). Once an applicant for

conditional use approval proves that the proposed use complies with the specific objective
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requirements for conditional use set forth in the zoning ordinance, the burden shifts to the
objectors to demonstrate through substantial evidence that the proposed use would detrimentally
affect the public health, safety and welfare, to a greater degree than the typical use in question.
Mann v. Lower Makefield Township, 634 A.2d 768 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); Dotterer v. Zoning
Hearing Board of Upper Potisgrove Township, 588 A.2d 1023 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1991).

The Commonwealth Court enunciated the general rule governing special exceptions and
conditional uses in Appeal of Brickstone Realty Corp., 789 A.2d 333 (2001):

A special exception [or conditional use] is a conditionally
permitted use, allowed by the Legislature if specifically listed
standards are met. A special exception [or conditional use] is thus
not an "exception" to the zoning ordinance, but a use permitted
conditionally, the application for which is to be granted or denied
by the zoning hearing board pursuant to express standards and
criteria. Where a particular use is permitted in a zone by special
exception [or conditional use], it is presumed that the local
legislature has already considered that such use satisfies local
concerns for the general health, safety, and welfare and that such
use comports with the intent of the zoning ordinance. Thus, once
the applicant for a special exception [or conditional use] shows
compliance with the specific requirements of the ordinance, it is
presumed that the use is consistent with the promotion of health,
safety, and general welfare. The burden then shifts to objectors to
prove that the proposed use is not, in fact, consistent with the
promotion of health, safety and general welfare. (citations omitted)

The objectors’ burden of demonstrating that a proposed use does not comply with the
general health, safety and welfare criteria imposed upon conditional uses is not satisfied by
showing that a proposed use will have effects that are no different than those which normally
result from the construction of the permitted use. Moyer’s Landfill, Inc. v. Zoning Hearing
Board of Lower Providence Township, 450 A.2d 273 (Pa. Cimwlth. 1982). Rather, a conditional
use may only be denied if opponents demonstrate that the impact of the proposed use on the
public welfare is greater than that which might be expected from such a use in normal

circumstances. Ruddy v. Lower Southampton Township Zoning Hearing Board, supra.; New
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Bethiehem Borough Council v. McVay, 467 A.2d 395 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1983). Moreover, those who
object to an application for a conditional use cannot meet their burden of showing that the
proposed use would violate the health, safety and welfare of the community by merely
speculating as to possible harm; rather, objectors must show a high degree of probability that the
proposed use will substantially affect the health and safety of the community. Manor Healthcare
Corp. v. Lower Moreland Township Zoning Hearing Board, 590 A.2d 65 (Pa. Cmwith. 1991).

3. CONCLUSION.

As noted above, the Plans comply with the applicable provisions of the Township Zoning
Ordinance for Density Modification Development in the R-4 District. The Plans will also
provide for common open space, limited new curb cuts to the adjoining roadways, enhanced
pedestrian connectivity, and provide for significant stormwater management where none exists.
Accordingly, the Conditional Use should be granted.

Respectfully Submitted,

KAPLIN, STEWART MELOFF, REITER & STEIN, P.C.

/C?
Ao W Dwgene

GEORGE W. BROSEMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Applicant

Date: May 24, 2023
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EXHIBIT A-1

REDACTED DEED FOR 204 & 228 STRAFFORD AVENUE



Instrument Number: 2009038189 Book/Page: RECORD-04569/0060 Date Filed: 6/23/2009 1:57:53 PM

P PFARED BY AND RETURN TO: RD BKO4569-0060 OT-GEED
icago Title Insurance Company D00C3A18Y  DMZNI000 D157 PMEY
uite 1325 RGO FEE: $100.03 _ _
1515 Market Street :
Philadelphia, PA 19102 WMMWHMMHWW“M Eo
S0t-A51¢0{ 1) 30-RADHOR $8.00 THOWAS .. JIGE DR 200
This Indenture vade miszetn dayofsper =, 2009

Between DORRANCE H. HAMILTON, afk/a DORRANCE HILL HAMILTON,

of Boca Grande, Florida
{hereinatter calted the Grantor)

AND

DORRANCE H. HAMILTON, MARGARET H. DUPREY, NATHANIEL PETER
HAMILTON, JR., S. MATTHEWS V. HAMILTON, JR., and BARBARA R. COBB,
TRUSTEES of the DORRANCE H. HAMILTON MARCH 15, 1996 REVOCABLE

AGREEMENT OF TRUST
{hereinatter cafled the Grantess)

Witnessaeth that the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of

lawful money of the United States of America, unto her well and
truly paid by the said Grantees at or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt
whereof Is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and soid, aliened, enfeoffed
released and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain and sell, alien,
enfeoff, release and confirm unto the said Granteas, their successors and assigns;

PREMISES “A”

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or tract of land with the buildings and improvements thereon
erected, Situate in the Township of Radnor, County of Delaware, Commonweaith of
Pennsylvania, described according to a survey thereof, made by John F. Kauffman,
Civil Engineer on Seplember 22, 1886, as follows, to wit:
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Instrument Number: 2009038189 Book/Page: RECORD-04569/0061 Date Filed: 6/23/2009 1:57:53 PM

BEGINNING at a point in the center line of 2 public road leading from the Philadelphia i
and Lancaster Tumplke to the Guif Road and known as the Eagle Road, where the i
center line of @ new Avenue leaving to Eagle Station meets the said center fine of the i
said Eagle Road; thence along the center line of the said new Avenue North twenty five ;
degrees, two minutes East three hundred twenty and twalve one-hundredths feet,
thence by a line parallel with the said Eagle Road and along the Itne of land conveyed
py Henry D. Hughes and wife to Richard T. McCarter, Jr., South sixty four degrees, fifty
eight minutes West two hundred seventy two and fifteen one-hundredths feet o a point
in line of land conveyed by William Robb to the said Clara T. Shaw; thence along the
said last mentioned land by a line parallel with the aforesaid avenue South twenty five
degrees, two minutes East three hundred twenty and twelve one-hundredths feet to the
aforesaid center line of said Eagle Road; thence along the center line of said Eagle
Road North sixty four degrees, fifty eight minutes East two hundred seventy two and
fifteen one-hundredths feet to the first mentioned point and place of beginning.

ALSO ALL THAT CERTAIN tract of land, situate in the Township and County

aforesaid,

BEGINNING at a stone in the center line of a public road called the Eagle Road the
distance of two hundred thirty eight feet and one tenths of a foot measured along the
center line of the said road Northeastwardly from the comer of land now or late of John
! B. Thayer: thence along the said center line of the said Road North sixty four degrees,
fifty eight minutes East two hundred five and seven tenths feet to a stone set for a
' comer in the center line of an Avenue thity three feot wide (lately vacated); thence

along the center line of the saki vacated Avenue being also a tine of land conveyed by

Harry C. Banks and wife to the said Clara T. Shaw North twenty five degrees, two

minutes West three hundred twenty and twelve one-hundredths feet to a comer of fand

convayed by William Robb 1o Richard T. McCarter Jr.; thence along the said land of the
said Richard T. McCarter Jr., South sixty four degrees, fifty eight minutes West two
hundred five and seven tenths feet to a point in the middle of land of Eltwood Wilson,
thence along the said land South twenty five degrees, two minutes East three hundred
twenty and twelve one-hundredths feet to the first mentioned point and place of
: beginning.

BEING known as 204 Strafford Avenue.

BEING designated as Uniform Parcel Identifler No. 36-01-00538-00.

PREMISES “B"

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground with the buildings and improvements
thereon erected, situate in the Township of Radnor, County of Delaware, State of
Pennsylvania, described according to a survey thereof made by Wilson R. and John B.
Yerkes, Civil Engineers and Surveyors of Bym Mawr, Pennsylvania, dated June §,
1962, as follows.
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BEGINNING at a point in the middle of Strafford Avenue (50 feet wide) sakd point is at
the distance of three Hundred twenty and forty-five one hundredths feet (320.45)
measured North twenty-five degrees two minutes West (N 25°02' W.} along the middle
of Strafford Avenue from its intersection with the middie of Eagle Road; thence leaving
Strafford Avenue by land of L. Weinrich South sixty-four degrees fifty-eight minutes
West (8. 64°58' W.} four hundred seventy-seven and eighty-five one hundredihs feet
(477.85’) to an ron pin in line of land of Lecian Von Bermuth; thence partly by the same
and partly by land of various owners North twenty-five degrees two minutes West (N.
25°02° W.) four hundred twenty-one and fifty one hundredths feet (481.50') to a stone;
thence by land of Elisabeth J. Grant North sixty-five degrees five minutes East (N.
65°05° E.) four hundred seventy-seven and eighty-five one hundredths feet (477.85') to
a point in the middle of Strafford Avenue aforesaid; thence along the middle of same
South twenty-five degrees two minutes East (S. 25°02' E.) four hundred twenty and
forty-five one hundredths feet (420.45') to the place of beginning.

BEING known as 228 Strafford Avenue.

BEING designated as Uniform Parce! Identifier No. 36-01-00539-00 and
36-01-00540-00.

PREMISES “C”

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or plece of ground with the buildings and improvements
thereon erected, situate in fhe Township of Radnor, County of Delaware and
Commonweafth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described according to a Map of
Property of Wallace and Wamer Corporation, made by M.R. and J.B. Yerkes, Civil
Engineers, Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania, dated October 24, 1946 and revised November 8,
19486, (new lot numbers) September 25, 1947, as follows, to wil:

A, BEGINNING at a spike marking the intersection of the middie lines of Fairfield Lane and

N Forrest Lane (both forty feet wide); thence along the middle of Forrest Lane, the two
following courses and distances: {1) South thity four degrees, thirty seven minutes
East, nine and eighty four one-hundredths feet to a point; and (2) South twenty three
degrees, forty seven minutes East, one hundred three feet to a point; thence leaving
Forrest Lane, South sixty five degrees, seven minutes West, one hundred thirty four and
eighty four one-hundredths feet to a stone; thence by other land of Wallace and Warmer
of which this is a part, North twenty four degrees West, one hundred seventeen and
twenty nine one-hundredths feet to a point in the middle of Fairfield Lane; thence along
the middle of same, North sixty seven degrees, two minutes East, one hundred thity
three and forty two one-hundredths feet fo the place of beginning.

BEING Lot No. 12 on the abave mentioned Plan.
BEING known as 142 Fairfield Lane.

BEING designated as Uniform Parcel Identifier No. 36-01-00200-00.
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PREMISES “D”

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground with the buildings and improvements
thereon to be erected, situate in the Township of Radnor, County of Delaware and
Commonwealth of Pennsyivania and described according to 2 Map of Property of Edwin
T. Myskowski, et ux made by Yerkee Engineering Co. Surveyors, Bryn Mawr,
Pennsylvania dated January 3, 1962 and last revised February 3, 1969 as follows:

BEGINNING at & point in the middle line of Forrest Lane {proposed to be opened to the

width of 30 feet), which said point is measured, the two following courses and distances

along said middle line from its intersection with the extended middle line of Fairfield

Lane (forty feet wide). (1) from said point of intersection South thirty four degrees, thirty

R seven minutes East, nine and eighty four one hundredths feet and (2} South twenty

N three degrees, forty seven minutes East, forty three and forty six one-hundredths feet to

the point and place of beginning; thence extending from said beginning point leaving

Forest Lane by other land of Edwin T. Myskowski of which this was a part, North sixty

five degrees seven minutes East, one hundred twenty three feet to a point in line of land

now or late of JB. Parker; thence extending along said land South twenty three

degrees, forty seven minutes East, fifty nine and fifty four one-hundredths feet to a point

a comer of land now or late of Lecian Von Bermuth; thence extending along said land

South sixty five degrees, seven minules West, one hundred twenty three feet to a point

in the middle line of Forest Lane aforesaid; thence extending along the middie line of

same North twenty three degrees, forly seven minutes West, fity nine and fifty four one-
hundredths feet to the place of beginning.

BEING Lot No. 2 as shown on said Plan,

BEING known as 22 Fomrest Lane.

BEING designated as Uniform Parcel Identifier No. 36-01-00236-03.

BEING AS TO PREMISES “A” the same premises which H. Everett Shors, Ili, Straw
Party by deed dated 6/3/1977 and recorded 6/10/1977 in the Office of the Recorder of

Deeds in and for the County of Delaware in Deed Book 2609 page 716, granted and
conveyed unio Domrance H. Hamilton, in fee.

BEING AS TO PREMISES “B" the same premises which Thomas Hart and S. Leonand i
Kent, Jr., Executors under the Will of J. Brooks B. Parker, deceased by Deed daled

6/27/1952 and recorded 7/2/1952 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the

County of Delaware in Deed Book 1532 page 347, granted and conveyed unto

Domance Hill Hamilton, in fee.
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BEING AS TO PREMISES “C” the same premises which Gerard V. Cavanaugh and
Danielle Cavanaugh, his wife by Deed dated 7/1/1985 and recorded 7/15/1985 in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Delaware in Volume 251 page
1525, granted and conveyed unto Dorrance H. Hamilton, in fee.

BEING AS TO PREMISES “D” the same premises which H. Everett Shore, ill, Straw
Party by Deed dated 1/19/1984 and recorded 2/23/1984 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds in and for the County of Delaware in Volume 139 page 983, granted and
conveyed unto Dorrance H. Hamilton, in fee,
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Tegether with all and singular the buildings, improvements, ways, streets, alleys,
driveways, passages, waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments
and appurtenances, whatsoever unto the hereby granted premises belonging, or in any
wise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof,
and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of the
said Grantor, as well at law as in equity, of, in, and to the same.

UNDER AND SUBJECT, nevertheless to matters of record, to the extent valid and
enforceable, subsisting and in fact affect title to the property or any part thereof.

To have and to hold the sai kot or piece of ground above described with the

buildings and improvements thereon erected; with the hereditaments and premises

hereby granted, or mentioned, and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the
' said Grantees, thalr successors and assigns o and for the only proper use and behoof
of the said Grantees, their successors and assigns, forever. Under and subject, as i
aforesaid.

And the saig Grantor, for herself, her heirs, executors and administrators does by
these presents, grant, covenant, promise and agree, to and with the said Grantees, their
successors and assigns, that she the said Grantor, her heirs, all and singular the
hereditaments and premises herein above described and granted, or mentioned and
intended so to be with the appurtenances unto the said Grantees, their successors and
assigns, against her the said Grantor, her heirs and against ali and every person or
persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by,
from, or under him, her, them or any of them shall and will, UNDER AND SUBJECT as
aforesaid, WARRANT and forever DEFEND.
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In Witness Whereof, the said Grantor has caused these presents to be duly
executed and dated the day and year first above written.

Sealed and Delivered

IN THE PRESENCE OF US

\ L (SEAL)
Dotrance H. Hamilton

-

Nesn  (SEAL)

nce Hill Hamilion
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

155
COUNTY OF dilnestnr )

On this, the 2%%day of_/ovw'b 2009, before me, a Notary Public and the
undersigned officer, personally appeared Dorrance H. Hamilton, alk/a Dorrance Hill
Hamilton, known to me {er-satisfacterityproven) to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that she executed the same for
the purposes therein contained.

In Witness Whereof, | heraunto set my hand and official seal.

NOMAAL SEAL éwwu-/ W |

ROSEMANE COLYV;
SEMARE COLYVAY Whtary Public

RADNGR TWE. OSLAWARE COWeTY
My Commission Expires Oct 16, 201} My Commission Expires: /0/&- A.o//
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FRAREX(1O RECORDER'S USE ONLY
m REALTY TRANSF ER TAX [eonrras f)
COMMONWEALYH OF PENNSYLYANA STATEME NT OF VAI.UE Buok Numbar [
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE Fago
BUREAU GF SONDUAL TAXES ) Hurmbst
RIS oS s 068 See Reverse for lnstructions

Complats each secfion and fle In dupicata wilh Reconter of Deeds when (1) the luf valuaiconslderation is not set forth In the aead, (2) whea the
teed is without considteration, of by gift, or (3 2 tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Vaiue is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from
tax hased on: (1) family relationship or (2) public utiiy easement. H more space is needed, attach addifiona! sheel(s).

A, CORRESPOMNDENT - All inquirfes may be directed to the following person:

Name Telophone Number:
Anthony T. Fratianne, Esquire, Morgan, Lewls & Bockius, LEP
Sireel Address Ciy Ststs | Zip Coda
1701 Market Street Philadephia PA {18103
B. TRANSFER DATA Date of Acceptance of Document ;
Grandor{s Lassor(s) Grantea(syLessoe{s} i
Dorrance H. Hamilton, a/k/a Domance Hill Hamilton Trustess of the Dorrance H. Hamitton 3/15/96 Rev, Agr, of Tr :
Sireet Adormes Sireel Addresa i
‘ Sulte 316, 200 Eagle Road i
Chy . Stete | Zip Code Cly Stals | Zip Code !
Boca Grande FL Wayne PA | 19087
C. PROPERTY LOCAHON
Streat Addrass . CHy, Township, Bonough
Ses Exhibit "A" Radnor Township
County School District Tax Parcal Numbar
Delaware See Exhibil "A"
D, VALUATION DATA
. Actue] Cash Considatation 2. Diher Consideration 3. Totat Consideration
[ = N

5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Valua

T Counly Assessod Vaius
= See Exhibit "aA"

E. EXEMPYION DATA

ta. Amount of Enitbn Claimed 1b. Percentsge of Interest Conmveyed

2. Check Approprate Box Below for Exemption Claimed

{1 wi or intestate succession
Name of Docedent} {Estols File Nurnber)
[ Transfer to indusirial Development Agency. i

[0 Transfer to a trust. {Aftach completa copy of frust agreement identifying all beneficlaries.)
3 Transfer between principal and agent. (Attach complete copy of agencyfstraw party agreement.)

] Transfers to the Commonwealth, the United Stales and Instrumentafitios by o?ifl. dedication, condemnation or in Teu !
of condemnation, {If condemnation of in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution. )

O Ttransfer from mortgager to a hokler of a mortgage in default. Morigage Book Number Page Number _____,
[ Corrective or confirmatory deed, (Altach complate copy of the prior deed being corrected or confinmed.)

[ Statutory corporate consclidation, merger or division. (Altach copy of articles.}

& Other {Please explain sxemption clalmed, if other than listed above.) 72 2.5, 8102 C.3 (B.1) A transfer for no or

nominal actual consideration to a frustee of a fiving trust fram the settfor of the living trust,

Under penattios of law, 1 dectare that § have examined this Statement, including accompanying infarmation, and lo the best
of my knowiedge and beflef, it is true, correct and complete,

= i

FAILURE T8 COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH APPLICAELE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN ;
THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED. i
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| ’ EXHIBIT “A”

Section C: Street Address

204 Strafford Avenue (Premiscs “A”)
228 Strafford Avenue (Premises “B")
142 Fairfield Lanc {Premises “C™)
22 Forrest Lane (Premises *B")

Section C: Tax Parcel Number

Usiform Parcel Identifier No. 36-01-00538-00 (Premises “A™)
Uniform Parcel Identifier No. 36-01-00539-00 and

No. 36-01-00540-00 (Premises “B”)
Unmniform Parcel Identifier No. 36-01-00200-00 (Premises “C”)
Uniform Parcel Identifier No. 36-01-00236-03 (Premises “D™)

Section D-4; County Assessed Value

(Premises “A")
{Premises “B")
(Premises “B”)
{Premises “C™)
{Premises “D")

toraL

i Section D-6: Fair Market Value

(Pmises ‘IA”)
{Premises “B")
{Premises “B”)
{Premises “D™}
TOTAL
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CTIC File #08-PHI-1048

DEED

Grantor:  DORRANCE H. HAMILTON, a/k/a DORRANCE HiLL HAMILTON

TO

Grantees: DORRANCE H. HAMILTON, MARGARET H. DUPREY,
NATHANIEL PETER HAMILTON, JR.,
S. MATTHEWS V. HAMILTON, JR., and
BARBARA R. COBB,TRUSTEES of the DORRANCE H. HAMILTON
MARCH 15,1996 REVOCABLE AGREEMENT OF TRUST

Premises: 204 Strafford Avenue (Premises "A")
228 Strafford Avenue (Premises “B)
142 Fairfield Lane (Premises “C")
22 Forrest Lane (Premises "D")
Township of Radnor
County of Delaware
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Uniform Parcel identifier No. 36-01-00538-00 {(Premises “A”)
Uniform Parcel Identifier No. 36-01-00539-00 and
36-01-00540-00 {Premises “B")

Uniform Parcel ldentifier No. 36-01-00200-00 (Premises "C”)
Uniform Parcel ldentifier No. 36-01-00236-03 (Premises “D")

The address of the above named Grantees is;

218 Enterprises
Suite 316

200 Eagle Road
Wayne, PA 19087

i Certified by: / %7%%\
7Y




EXHIBIT A-2

REDACTED DEED FOR 18 FORREST LANE
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f . RETURNTC:

| é‘/ Ch-cago Tit'e Insurance Co

- 801 WMarked Street. Ste. £2550

1 oy mtelohia, P 19193
gl10% 06YST (3¢)

This Indenture made ts 17 day of Gctober, 2003

Between James W, Lament and Ehizabeth A, Ashcale-Lament
‘hese nafter called the Graators)

AND

Trustees Under Agreement of Trust dated March 15, 1996 as Amended,

Dorrance H. Harrilton, Setilor
iherernafter cabied the Geartees;

Witnesseth Thal the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of

lawful money of the United States aof America. unto them well
ang truly paid by the said Grantees al or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the
recept whereof 1s herebv acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold. released
and confirmea and by these presents does grant, bargain and sell, release and confirm
unlo the said Granlees, therr successors ard assigns.

ALl THAT CERTAIN Iol or piece of ground with the buildings and improvements
thereon erected, Sdtuate in the Township of Radnor, County of Delaware,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and described according to a Map or Property of Edwin
1. Myskowski, et ux, made by Yerkes Engineering Co., Surveyors, Bryn Mawr, PA, dated
1/3/1968 as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the middle line of Forrest Lane of variable widths at the
distance of 674.37 feet measured Southeastwardly along-said middie line of Forrest
Lane from the certar fine of Old Eagle Schoo! Road; thence extending from said point of
beginning North 65 degrees 07 minutes 00 seconds East, along the Strafford Realty
Company Subdivision Plan 129.79 feet fo a peint; thence extending South 23 degrees
47 minutes 00 seconds East along land now or late of J. 8, Parker, 78.06 fee! to a puint,
thience extending South 65 degraes 07 minutes 00 seconds West along Lot No. 2 on
said plan 123 feet to a point on the middle line of Forrest Lane, aforesaid; thence
extending along the same, the two foliowing courses and distances: (1} North 23
degrees 47 minutes 00 seconds West 43 46 feet to a point; and (2) North 34 degrees 37
minutes 00 seconds West 38.11 feet to the first mentioned point and place of
beginning.

BEING Lot No. 1 or sa.d Plan.

BEING Folio Number 36-G1-00236-02
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¢ 78 ‘ REALTY TRANSFER TAX  frzrecs iﬁ.ﬂ t
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Comphetr eoct sertion und file ia deplicole with Reccrdms of Deedt when §1} the buil volualconyidesatian i nol set Tarrli in the Jeed, (7} when tha dew
it without comidenution, or by qiff, of {3) 0 tex anemptien i Jaimed. A Statement of Volue is 0ot tequiced if the romfer o whally easingt feom yox
Lused ou, {1) fumdy ralntionship or {2} poblic vility earamun. If mnee space is needed, shoch odduianul shew[d)

A~ ~*CORRESPONDENT

Horke Talephoas Nymbes, .
Chatagu Title Inturance Cong oy _Auucws.ﬁl?_ ,.’..PF_)EMT_OUG B
T A T T T e S T T T e T T
16O Mavact Jtreot Philudelphia P ) 1’:;1‘53 e

61;'0-513“_(9-': ner of Docoment

8 TRANSFER DATA

Crontor{s)lessorls)

Gamee et I i s tee  undor Agqrecrent, of

Trust dated 3/15/38 ge ape-ies

James W. Lament § Elizaheth Lament
T T T Street Addrac

“Sireet Addiely

18 Forvest Road 1. “orrast keoad .
o T T ade ey T T T Side 2o Coda
Kayne Pa

13087 waync . l19c87
¢ - PROPERTY LOCATION - ’ s -

Sheel Address ) City. Townbip, Borawgh
!% Forrxest Road Radnor

Deriawarc
VALUATION DATA

A . 7. Ovhu Cumi-l'nllun R rol umidemlbn
i , - I

5. Commen Level Xafic Fortur & Feir Market Yalua

Lo hool Dutact Tas Potcal Nombae

Radnor 36-01-0022p~02

(-ewfr.

e

_ : x NN =
E  EXEMPTION DATA ‘

la. Aot of ﬁuwliio- Cloimed 1b. I'm:cnli: of intered Conveyed

7 Lheck Appropriote Box Below for Exemplion Claimed

D Wil or intesiote suceassion .

e e

" {riame of Decodan [Evte #02 b er)

dJ Tronsfer 1o Industeiaf Dovelopmant Agency
7 Teanster to o trust. {Alach complse copy of trust agoeement identifying oll benelicdarie.)
0 weomifer betwoen princips! and agent. [Atach complate <opy of agencylsiraw party ugresment.)

0 Tronsfars to the Commonwealth, the United Sioter and Instrymantclities by gil*, dedication, condemaation or in liew of tondemnation.
(il condomration ot in liev of condemantion, antach copy of reselution )

O reonder fiom mardgagor 1o o holder of o morfgage in deleult. Mongoge Sock Mumber ., FogeNumber . .
[0 comective o confirmotory deed. (Attach complete copy of tha prior dead being correaed or confirmed } *

D Stotutory woporate conaofidation, merger ar divivion, {Anach copy of orticles}

3 osher (Plecsc sapizin exemplion daimed, f other than ued abovs.) -—

Under penglties of low, | dednre thit | have sxomined this Statement, including occomponying information, and 1o the best o my knowledyge
and belisf, it is trva, camact ond complete. .

grcsivse of Corres ! "ot own oty P - Fore
o 7‘/:? /M 16 fr 3/~ 1

FAILURE TO COMMLETE THIS FORM 'P'QOI'ERL\’ QR ATTACH APPLICASLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL
YO RECORD THE DEED. .
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BEING the same prem ses which Madeline L. Fisher. by Indenture beari~q date April
29. 2003 and recorded MAY 5. 2503 m the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, in and for
the Ceounly of Delaware in Voluine 2761 page 2189 etc., granted and conveyed unto
Jamas W Lament and Ehzabeth A Ashdale-Lament . Hushand and Wife, in fee

{Remainder of page intentionally left blank)
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Together with all and singular the improverments, ways. streels. alleys. driveways,
passages. waters, water-courses. rights. lbertes. privileges. heredtaments and
appurtenances. whatsoever unto the hereby granted premises belonging. of in any wise
appertaiming, and the revers:ons and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof, and
all the estate right, title, interest, properiy. ciaim and demand whatsoever of the said
Grantors, as wel' al law as in equity. of, in, and to the same.

To have and to hold :he said iot or pigce of ground above described with the
buildings and wnprovements thereon erected: with the hereditaments and premises
hereby granted. or mentioned. and intended so 10 be, with the appurtenances, unto the
said Grantees. their successors and assigns to and for the only proper use and behoof
of the said Grantees. their successers ang assigns. forever

And tre said Grantors. for themselves. their heirs executors, administrators do by
these presents. covenant, grant and agree, t0 and with the said Grantees, their
successors, and assigns. that they the said Grantors, their heirs. all and singular the
Hereditaments and premises herein above described and granted. or mentioned and
mntended soc to be with the Appurtenances unto the said Grantees, their successors and
assigns. agamst them the said Grantors. ther hews and against afl and every Person or
Persons whomsoever {awfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by
from, or under him. her, them or any of them shali and will WARRANT and forever
DEFEND.

In Witness Whereof, the said Grantors have caused these presents to be duly
execuled daled the day and year first above wnitlen,

Sealed and Delivered
IN THE PRESENCE OF Us

¢ L/
./’\i?{f{t_.; ifi—' [[( ﬂut"\ l/ (SEAL)

! James W. iLament

a%/l/wé’ : %fﬁﬁ/ (SEAL)

liZaheth A. AshdaleLament

T A AIEE Pare- 148300




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

[

)

iS
COUNTY OF DELAWARE )
On this, (ke 17" day of October, 2003, befare me, a notary public the undersigned
officer. personally appeared James W Lamenl and Elizabeth A Ashdale-Lamen!,
known to me {or satisfactorily proven) to be the person{s) whose name(s) is/are

subscribed to the within instrument and acknovdedged that they executed the same for
{he purposes {herein contained

In Witness Whereof. | hereurto set my hand and ¢fficial seal.

.
2
4
/:
24
- 2
—p 7 !-../__
¥ ra 7 v

 COMMONWERLTH OF PENHGYLYANA

NOTARIAL SEAL
NANCY SHEVUH, Molary ~yolc -
City of Praacisintuz, Sréia County
My Commicsron Exoues Segte =iz 75, 2007

Naotary Public

My Commission Expires:

YT T 03144135 Payy: 1484.00



DEED

Grantor: James W. Lament and Elizabeth A. Ashdale-Lameant

TO

Grantee: Trustees Under Agreement of Trust dated March 15,
1996, as Amended, Dorrance H. Hamilton, Settinr

PREMISES 18 Forrest Lane
Folio Number 36-01-00236-02
Radnor Township
Detaware County

The address of the above named Grantees is.

S, e X7E _

LD fa..‘?/q-_ AR o lind
o ne, O L PPE T

Certified by:

T 2MTILAT 1S Pace 140500




EXHIBIT “B”

CONDITIONAL USE PLANS



